

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20

ANDERSON ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a ROYAL MOTOR
SALES

and

Case 20-CA-187567

ISIDRO MIRANDA, an Individual

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted By
Tracy Clark
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 20
901 Market Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94103-1735

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS.	1
	A. RESPONDENT'S BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENT	2
	B. RESPONDENT'S ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION POLICY	3
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. RESPONDENT'S BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WOULD BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED BY EMPLOYEES TO LIMIT OR PROHIBIT THEM FROM FILING CLAIMS WITH THE BOARD.	7
	B. RESPONDENT'S ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION POLICY WOULD BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED BY EMPLOYEES TO LIMIT OR PROHIBIT THEM FILING CLAIMS WITH THE BOARD.	9
	C. RESPONDENT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT REVIEWING COURTS HAVE REJECTED THE BOARD'S RATIONALE FOR THE ALLEGED VIOLATION IS INCORRECT.	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Board Cases

<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center,</i> 317 NLRB 218 (1995).	6
<i>Bloomington's, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 172 (2016)	6
<i>Herbert Industrial Insulation Corp.,</i> 312 NLRB 602 (1993).	11
<i>Iowa Beef Packers,</i> 144 NLRB 615 (1963).	11
<i>ISS Facility Services, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 160 (2016)	10
<i>Labor Ready Southwest, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 138 (2016)	7
<i>Lincoln Eastern Management,</i> 364 NLRB No. 16 (2016)	6
<i>Los Angeles New Hospital,</i> 244 NLRB 960 (1979), enfd. 640 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)	1
<i>Pathmark Stores,</i> 342 NLRB 378 (2004)	11
<i>Professional Janitorial Services of Houston,</i> 363 NLRB No. 35 (2015)	7
<i>Ralph's Grocery Co.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 128 (2016)	6, 7
<i>SolarCity Corp.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 83 (2015)	6, 7, 9
<i>U-Haul Co. of California,</i> 347 NLRB 375 (2006), enf'd. 255 Fed.Appx. 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	6, 11
<i>Waco, Inc.,</i> 273 NLRB 746 (1984).	11

Federal Cases

<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v NLRB,</i> 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
--	----

Supreme Court Cases

NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 809 (Mem.) (Jan. 13, 2017)

1
